

Resolution of the Township of Bernards

1 Collyer Lane, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 908-204-2510; www.bernards.org

Resolution #2019-0446

Award of Bid, for One (1) 2019 or newer Snow Tracked Sidewalk Tractor with Attachments to Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic, LLC, 551 N. Harding Highway, Vineland NJ 08360 In the Amount of \$174,954.00

WHEREAS, The Township received bids on Thursday, October 17, 2019 at 2:00 P.M. for One (1) 2019 or newer Snow Tracked Sidewalk Tractor with Attachments;

BIDDERS NAME	UNIT COST	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic, LLC	\$174,954.00	\$174,954.00

and;

WHEREAS, it is the combined recommendation of the Director of Public Works, Administrator and Purchasing Agent to award a contract to the lowest responsible bidder, Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic, LLC, 551 N. Harding Highway, Vineland NJ 08360; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in the budget; the line item appropriations to be charged is Capital Ordinance #2417, line account #C-04-55-417-H01 (\$140,000.00) and Capital Ordinance #2366, line account #C-04-55-366-I01 (\$34,954.00); and

WHEREAS, this contract has been awarded to Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic, LLC, 551 N. Harding Highway, Vineland NJ 08360, through a "fair and open process" pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4, et seq.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Bernards, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, that the bid be awarded to: Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic, LLC, 551 N. Harding Highway, Vineland NJ 08360 in the amount of \$174,954.00.

I agree to the terms as stated in this Resolution and by signing this document, as I am committed to follow all terms of this award.

Karen Forte, Controller

Agenda and Date Voted: October 29, 2019

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

It is my recommendation, based upon review of the bid packages submitted, to award the contract to Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic LLC. in the net total bid amount of \$174,954.00. This recommendation is made in accordance with the fleet vehicle replacement plan for 2019.

Date: 10/23/19 Jorge L Casacuberta, Director of Public Works

CFO CERTIFICATION

I, Sean McCarthy, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Bernards, hereby certify that adequate funds are available for the above referenced purchase in the not to exceed amount of \$174,954.00. Monies are available in Capital Ordinance #2417, line account #C-04-55-417-H01 (\$140,000.00) and Capital Ordinance #2366, line account #C-04-55-366-I01 (\$34,954.00).

FOR CRETIFICATION

Date: October 23, 2019 Sean McCarthy, Chief Financial Officer

PURCHASING CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I have prepared this resolution and reviewed it for accuracy.

Francis J. Decibus, QPA, RPPO

Date: October 23, 2019 Purchasing Agent

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify this is a true and exact copy of a resolution adopted by the Bernards Township Committee on 10/29/2019.

Rhonda Pisano, Municipal Clerk